
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
Membership:      Councillor Inkster (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Linger (Vice-Chairman), Diamond, Guest, Hughes, Moutray, Patel and 
Wade 
 
 
Meeting: Audit and Finance Committee 

Date: Thursday 23 March 2023 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Kim Sawyer 
Chief Executive 
 
15 March 2023 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 9244 6232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance 
 
Please note that the Hurstwood Room has very limited capacity to safely  
accommodate members of the public in a Covid secure manner. Please contact the  
named officer above if you wish to attend in person, otherwise we would encourage  
watching the meeting via the webcast on the Council’s website. 
 
 
Can Councillors Please Submit Any Detailed Technical Questions On The 
Items Included In This Agenda To The Contact Officer By 12 Noon Tuesday 21 
March 2023 
  Page  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 

 

 
2  Minutes   1 - 4 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

  
3  Declarations of Interests   

 

 

 
External Audit 
 

 
 
4  21/22 Outline Audit Plan   

 
5 - 50 

 
Internal Audit 
 

 
 
5  The internal audit progress report for 2022/23   

 
51 - 66 

 
6  Options for internal audit days for 2023/24   

 
To Follow 

 
Other Items 
 

 
 
7  Quarterly Governance & Risk Report   

 
67 - 88 

 
 



 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR ANY 
OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN 
ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant Borough 
Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and observe 
the meetings.  
 
The Council endeavours to live broadcast meetings on the Council website and  
make the webcast of the meeting available for a period up to 6 months. 
  
This meeting is being recorded and the recording will be published on the council’s  
website and be available to watch for up to six months from the date of the meeting.  
IP addresses are not collected, however in order to function, Microsoft Teams  
collects background data limited to the web browser version used. Data collected  
will be kept and recorded for the purposes of this meeting only. 
 
Disabled Access 

 
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 
Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits which are 
clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its offices, 
corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park opposite the 
Plaza. 
 
 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 

 
iv 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

20 October 2022 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Audit and Finance Committee held on 20 October 2022 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: 
 

Inkster (Chairman) 

Councillors: 
 

Hughes, Linger (Vice-Chairman), Moutray and Patel 

  
 
9 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for this meeting were noted from Councillors Diamond, Guest and 
Wade. 
  
 

10 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
 

11 Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Hughes and seconded by Councillor Linger the minutes 
of the previous Audit and Finance Committee that took place on the 28th July 
2022 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 

12 External Auditors Annual Report 20-21  
 
The Committee considered the report presented by Jason Jones of Ernst & 
Young. Mr Jones summarised the report and answered questions in connection 
with the report. 

  
Malcolm Coe highlighted the conclusion of the 20/21 Audit and it’s satisfactory 
conclusion and thanked Ernst & Young for their work on this. 

  
It was confirmed that nationally there is delay with government providing the 
final sign off and therefore the Council will not be at detriment should this pass 
the 31st October deadline. 

  
Proposed by Councillor Hughes and seconded by Councillor Linger it was 
RESOLVED that the external auditor report for year ended 31 March 2021 was 
NOTED. 

  
  

  
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

20 October 2022 
 

 
13 Q1 Internal Audit Progress  

 
The Committee considered the Annual Audit Report and Opinion 2022-23, as 
presented by Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 
  
The committees’ attention was drawn to the following points: 
  

(1) Mr Harvey confirmed that there are a number of outstanding actions 
from previous reviews and following the change with the arrangements 
with East Hampshire District Council, Internal Audit continue to work with 
the management team with those actions. 

  
(2) The report reflects in more detail about where we are with each audit 

review. The contract management arrangement review has been 
completed and has provided a ‘reasonable assurance’. 

  
(3) The audit plan at the last meeting in July provided provisions for audits 

to be identified given the uncertainty at the time the plan was produced; 
it was proposed that every time a review commences the detail of that 
will come to committee. Following this, a review of the corporate 
governance and the annual governance statement was identified as well 
as a review around information governance to be brought into the future 
plans. 

  
Mr Harvey agreed that the definitions for the colours and the numbers included 
on the rag rating and report will be detailed in future reports. 
  
Cllr Linger requested under the total management actions for a total to be 
included to work out the percentage of completed and not completed. 
  
Malcolm Coe and Internal audit agreed to work together to improve the 
presentation of the report in advance of the next meeting. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Hughes and seconded by Councillor Linger it was 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Finance Committee NOTE the Internal Audit 
Progress Report, reflecting progress to 30th September 2022, attached as 
Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

14 DRAFT - 2021-22 Statement of Accounts  
 

Malcolm Coe introduced the item and confirmed that these accounts are 
available on the website for the public to view.  
  
The Committees attention was drawn to the following points: 
  
(1)  Ernst & Young are due to complete their review of the Draft Statement of 

Accounts in early January 2023. The accounts will remain as draft until 
that is completed. 

Page 2



3 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

20 October 2022 
 

 
 
 

(2)  In 2020/21 the asset valuations were a key concern for ourselves and 
Ernst & Young (EY). There is now a comprehensive asset register and 
we are in a stronger position while we wait for the formal valuation from 
Vale Williams, following which; the accounts will be updated by the end 
of the calendar year. 

  
Following questions from councillors; proposed by Councillor Hughes and 
seconded by Councillor Linger it was RESOLVED that: 
  
The Committee APPROVED the draft 2021/22 Statement of Accounts for 
publication. 
 
 
The Committee NOTED that the asset valuations are not yet complete, and the 
draft Statement of Accounts will be updated as soon as they are available 
  
 

15 Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2021/22  
 
Mark Watkins introduced the report and highlighted that the numbers shown in 
the report represent the sector average in terms of complaints made against 
local authorities.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Linger and seconded by Councillor Patel it was 
RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)              RECEIVE the Annual Review Letter 2022 from the Local Government 
& 
Social Care Ombudsman and accompanying complaints data; and 

  
(ii)             NOTE that in the year 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 there were 21 

complaints cases decided by the Ombudsman, two of which were 
upheld 
and fault found; and 

  
(iii)           NOTE that the Council was fully compliant with the outcomes and 

remedies recommended by the Ombudsman in the two upheld 
complaints. 

  
  
 

16 Mid Year Treasury Management & Outturn Report 2021-22  
 
Malcolm Coe introduced the item and highlighted the following points. 
  

(1)            The report highlights that we have a low level of borrowing; Appendix 
B shows the mid-year review for 2022/23 and the results from our 
Treasury Management. In April, the Treasury Management strategy 
was amended which enabled us to take calculated risks in terms of Page 3



4 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

20 October 2022 
 

 
investments. There is confidence in the returns we will see in 
2023/24 due to proactive investment of cash flow. 

(2)            We have changed our treasury advisors and have now engaged 
‘Arlingclose’ who have helped provide the investment portfolio. 

  
Following questions; Proposed by Councillor Patel and seconded by Councillor 
Linger it was RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)              The Committee NOTE appendices A,B and D. 
(ii)             The Committee APPROVE the amendments to the Council’s 

Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 as detailed in Appendix 
C. 

  
  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.39 pm 

 
 
 

……………………………………… 
Chairman 

Page 4



Havant Borough
Council
Audit planning report

Year ended 31 March 2022

March 2023

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



2

Members of the Audit and Finance Committee 14 March 2023

Dear Audit and Finance Committee Members

Outline audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Outline Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide
the Audit and Finance Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2021/22 audit in accordance with the
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s new 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit and Finance Committee and management, and is not intended to be and
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 23 March 2023 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Kevin Suter

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
PO9 2AX

P
age 6



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities-of-auditors-and-audited-bodies/).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It
summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated July 2021)” issued by the PSAA (https://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-quality/terms-of-appointment/terms-of-appointment-and-further-
guidance-1-july-2021/) sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and
covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Audit and Finance Committee and management of Havant Borough Council in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been undertaken so that we
might state to the Audit and Finance Committee and management of Havant Borough Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent
permitted by law we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Audit and Finance Committee and management of Havant Borough Council for this report or for the opinions we have
formed. It should not be provided to any third-party without our prior written consent.

Overview of our
2021/22 audit
strategy

01 Audit risks02 Audit
materiality04 Scope of our

audit05

Appendices09Audit team06 Audit
timeline07 Independence08

Value for
Money risks03

V
F
M

P
age 7



4

Overview of our 2021/22 audit
strategy01 01

P
age 8



5

Overview of our 2021/22 audit strategy

Audit risks and areas of focus

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from
PY Details

Inappropriate capitalisation of
revenue expenditure Fraud risk No change in

risk or focus.

Under ISA240 there is a presumed risk that revenue may be misstated due to improper
recognition of revenue.
In the public sector, this requirement is modified by Practice Note 10, issued by the
Financial Reporting Council
[...]
jectivity, independence
and integrity are maintained. Details of the key policies and processes in place within EY for maintaining objectivity and independence can be found in our annual
Transparency Report which the firm is required to publish by law. The most recent version of this Report is for the year end 30 June 2022:
EY UK 2022 Transparency Report | EY UK

P
age 39



36

Appendices09 01

P
age 40



37

Appendix A

Fees
The duty to prescribe fees is a statutory function delegated to Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and
Local Government.

This is defined as the fee required by auditors to meet statutory responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 in accordance with the requirements
of the Code of Audit Practice and supporting guidance published by the National Audit Office, the financial reporting requirements set out in the Code of Practice on
Local Authority Accounting published by CIPFA/LASAAC, and the professional standards applicable to auditors’ work.

All fees exclude VAT

In addition, we are driving greater innovation in the audit
through the use of technology. The significant investment
costs in this global technology continue to rise as we seek to
provide enhanced assurance and insight in the audit.

The agreed fee presented is based on the following
assumptions:

► Officers meeting the agreed timetable of deliverables;

► The production of materially accurate draft accounts

► Our audit report being unqualified;

► Appropriate quality of documentation is provided by the
Council; and

► The Council has an effective control environment.

The outline timetable on page 31 is contingent on the above
factors

If any of the above assumptions prove to be unfounded, we
will seek a variation to the agreed fee. This will be discussed
with the Council in advance.

Fees for the auditor’s consideration of correspondence from
the public and formal objections will be charged in ad
[...]
hat,
individually or in the aggregate, in light of the surrounding circumstances, could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of the users of the financial
statements. Our evaluation of it requires professional judgement and necessarily takes into account qualitative as well as quantitative considerations implicit in the
definition. We would be happy to discuss with you your expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements.

Materiality determines the level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

Procedures required by the
Audit Code

• Reviewing, and reporting on as appropriate, other information published with the financial statements, including the Annual
Governance Statement.

• Examining and reporting on the consistency of consolidation schedules or returns with the Council’s audited financial statements
for the relevant reporting period

Other procedures • We are required to discharge our statutory duties and responsibilities as established by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014
and Code of Audit Practice

We have included in Appendix B a list of matters that we are required to communicate to you under professional standards.

Other required procedures during the course of the audit (continued)

P
age 48



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2019 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 4 

 

NON-EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE      23 MARCH 2023 
       

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022-23 (FEBRUARY 2023) 
FOR NOTING  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Denton 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number:  

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit and Finance Committee with an 

overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in 

accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an overview of the status 

of ‘live’ reports. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That the Audit and Finance Committee note the Internal Audit Progress Report, 

reflecting progress to 28th February 2023, attached as Appendix 1.  

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Council’s 

Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written 

status report to Audit and F
[...]
he achievement of system objectives have been identified 

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which 
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk 

No Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risk to the achievement of system objectives. 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 4 

 

NON-EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

AUDIT & FINANCE COMMITTEE     23 March 2023 

Quarterly Governance & Risk Report 
 
FOR NOTING  
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Denton 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: HBC/125/2023  

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Audit & Finance Committee to provide a strategic 

overview of governance matters for quarter three 2022-23. It is part of our regular 

reporting of governance matters. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Committee are asked to note the summary of governance information contained 

in Appendix 1. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. Governance is about how local government bodies ensure that they are doing the 

right things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, 

honest and accountable manner.  

3.2. It comprises the systems and processes, and cultures and values, by which local 

government bodies are directed and controlled and through which they account 

to, engage with, and where appropriate, lead their communities. Ultimately, 

corporate governance is the system by which we direct and control our functions, 

and how they relate to our community.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



  

                                                                            Page  2 of 4 

 

3.3. The quarterly Corporate Governance report at Appendix 1 details information 
covering: 

a. Corporate risk 
b. Complaints 
c.
[...]
e 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 21/22 Outline Audit Plan
	5 The internal audit progress report for 2022/23
	1.	Purpose
	1.1.	The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit and Finance Committee with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

	2.	Recommendation
	2.1.	That the Audit and Finance Committee note the Internal Audit Progress Report, reflecting progress to 28th February 2023, attached as Appendix 1.

	3.	Executive Summary
	3.1.	In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to Audit and Finance Committee summarising:
	‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.’
	The Internal Audit Progress Report, attached as Appendix 1, summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2022-23 to 28th February 2023.

	4.	Additional Budgetary Implications
	4.1.	None directly from this report.

	5.	Background and relationship to Corporate Strategy, Climate & Environment Strategy and/or Business Plans
	5.1.	Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the Council accomplish its strategic objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.

	6.	Options considered
	6.1.	Not applicable.

	7.	Resource Implications
	7.1.	Financial Implications
	7.2.	Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership.  The audit plan consists of 300 audit days and remains fluid throughout the year to meet the changing needs of the Council.
	7.3.	Human Resources Implications
	None directly from this report.
	7.4.	Information Governance Implications
	None directly from this report.
	7.5.	Other resource implications
	None directly from this report

	8.	Legal Implications
	Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

	9.	Risks
	9.1.	The audit needs assessment follows a risk-based audit approach taking cognisance of the Council’s risk register.

	10.	Climate & Environment Implications
	10.1.	None directly from this report.

	11.	Consultation
	11.1.	This report has been discussed with the Council’s Section 151 Officer who has regular update meetings with the Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit partnership.

	12.	Communication
	12.1.	None directly from this report.

	13.	Appendices
	13.1.	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 (February 2023).

	14.	Background papers
	14.1.	Internal Audit Plan 2022-23.  Audit and Finance Committee 27 April 2022.  Agenda item 8.

	HBC Audit and Finance Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report (February 23) (Appendix 1)
	Contents:
	1.	Role of Internal Audit
	In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit Standards), and the Internal Audit Charter the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’, summarising:
		The status of ‘live’ internal audit reports;
		an update on progress against the annual audit plan;
		a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; and
		a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual opinion.



	7 Quarterly Governance & Risk Report
	1.	Purpose
	1.1.	This paper is submitted to Audit & Finance Committee to provide a strategic overview of governance matters for quarter three 2022-23. It is part of our regular reporting of governance matters.

	2.	Recommendation
	2.1.	Committee are asked to note the summary of governance information contained in Appendix 1.

	3.	Executive Summary
	3.1.	Governance is about how local government bodies ensure that they are doing the right things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Audit and Finance Committee held on 23 March 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: 
 

Inkster (Chairman) 

Councillors: 
 

Linger (Vice-Chairman) and Wade 

  
  
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Diamond and Guest. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Finance Committee 
held on 20 October 2023 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman.  
  

3 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

4 21/22 Outline Audit Plan  
  

The Committee considered the report presented by Mr Suter and Mr Jones of 
Ernst & Young, Mr Suter and. Mr Jones answered questions in connection with 
the report. 
  
The Outline Audit Plan set out how the External Auditors intended to carry out 
our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the Committee with a 
basis to review their proposed audit approach and scope for the 2021/22 audit 
in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014, the National Audit Office’s new 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the 
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It would 
also to ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service 
expectations. 
 
A proposal by Councillor Wade and seconded by Councillor Linger to approve 
the submitted plan was agreed by the Committee. It was therefore  
  
RESOLVED that submitted external audit plan for 21/22 be approved. 
 

5 The Internal Audit Progress Report for 2022/23  
 



2 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
The Committee considered the report presented by Antony Harvey of the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who joined the meeting for the debate on 
this item and answered member’s questions in connection with the report. 

  
The paper provided an update on the progress of internal audit activity 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and summarised the 
status of ‘live’ reports. 

  
A proposal by Councillor Linger seconded by Councillor Wade to accept the 
recommendation set out in the report was agreed. 

  
It was therefore  

  
RESOLVED that submitted Internal Audit Progress Report, reflecting progress 
to 28th February 2023 be noted. 
 

6 Options for Internal Audit Days for 2023/24  
 
The Committee was given an opportunity to comment on a suggestion by the 
Management Team to reduce the number of internal audit days (“audit days”) 
for 2023/24. 
  
Mr Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership outlined the risks of the 
suggested change and advised that the Council could either retain the current 
number of audit days or reduce the number of days by 10%. He advised that he 
did not recommend a reduction in the number of audit days as this could impact 
the internal auditor’s ability to give an assurance opinion and would limit the 
scope of the internal audit. 
  
The Interim Section 151 Officer advised that in view of size and complexity of 
the Council, the current number of audit days could not be justified. The 
Management Team was concerned that some areas covered by the audit were 
not perceived as a risk and about the amount of management time currently 
devoted to the internal audit. 
  
Mr Harvey and the Officers answered questions raised by Members of the 
Committee. 
  
The Committee noted that a final decision on whether to reduce the number of 
audit days in 2023/24 would be taken under delegated powers. 
 

7 Quarterly Governance & Risk Report  
 



3 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

23 March 2023 
 

 
The Committee was given an opportunity to comment on the Quarterly 
Governance and Performance Report. The Officers presented the report and 
answered questions. 
  
A proposal by Councillor Wade, which was seconded by Councillor Linger to 
agree the recommendation set out in the report was agreed. 
  
It was therefore,  
  
RESOLVED that submitted report be noted. 

  
  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.46 pm 

 
 
 

……………………………………… 
Chairman 


